FORM PTO -1595 (Rev. 6-93)

OMB No. 0651=0011 (exp. 4/94) M&G=9278.188US01 MM.3.00

101339135

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached Original arguments of copy thereof 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): **OPRIFINANCE AKTIEBOLAGET SKF** Erling ZACKRISSON Franco CALDANA S-415 50 Goteborg Sweden Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes
No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

Yes

No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other: Execution Date: December 21, 1999 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No (s) B. Patent No.(s) 09/476.670 Additional numbers attached?
Yes
No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 John J. Gresens Name: Merchant & Gould, P.C. Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account P.O. Box 2903 Minneapolis, MN 55402-0903 8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any overpayments to our Deposit account number: 13-2725 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. John J. Gresens March 16, 2000 Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including attachments and document: 2 Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required gover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231 **CERTIFICATE UNDER 37 CFR 1.8:** I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail, with sufficient postage, in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231 on March 16, 2000.

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget. Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

PATENT REEL: 010732 FRAME: 0072

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we, Erling ZACKRISSON and Franco CALDANA, Swedish citizens residing at: Bohusgatan 12, S-411 39 GÖTEBORG, Sweden Kinneviksvaegen 30 S-53155 Lidkoeping Sweden

have invented a certain improvement in "A workpiece machining process and a numerically controlled lathe."

for which I we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States and whereas AKTIEBOLAGET SKF, a Swedish Joint Stock Company at S-415 50 Goteborg, SWEDEN,

is desirous of acquiring an interest therein.

Now, therefore in consideration of the sum of One Dollar, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Erling ZACKRISSON and Franco CALDANA

by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said AKTIEBOLAGET SKF

the full and exclusive right to the said invention, as described in the specification executed by us of even date herewith preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent in the United States therefor; and hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to AKTIEBOLAGET SKF

as the assignee, for its interest, for the sole use and behoof of said AKTIEBOLAGET SKF and its legal representatives, successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

We hereby authorize and request our attorneys, MERCHANT, GOULD, SMITH, EDELL, WELTER & SCHMIDT of 3100 Norwest Center, Minneapolis, MN 55402-4131, U.S.A. to insert here in parentheses (Application number 09 /476,670 filed on 30.12.1999) the filing date and application number of said application when known.

Executed this 21st, day of December 1999

Erling ZACKRISSON

Franco CALDANA

Ulf Johansson

RECORDED: 04/03/2000

PATENT REEL: 010732 FRAME: 0073